

No. 24-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CYNTHIA DAVIS, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID M. SMITH,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

T. ELLIOT GAISER*
Ohio Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Cynthia Davis, Warden*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	10
I. By policing police misconduct, the Sixth Circuit defied this Court’s precedents that require excluding eyewitness testimony only when it presents an intolerable risk of misidentification.....	10
II. The Sixth Circuit’s judgment commits three AEDPA errors that this Court routinely reverses in summary dispositions.	16
A. The Sixth Circuit majority invoked AEDPA deference in name, but not in substance.....	16

B. The Sixth Circuit majority critiqued the Ohio court’s opinion, not its judgment. 18

C. The Sixth Circuit majority relied on its own precedent to grant habeas relief. ... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, July 31, 2024 1a

Appendix B: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, September 4, 2024 43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022)	2, 19, 23
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	12, 13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	14
<i>Desai v. Booker</i> , 732 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	12
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011)	14
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969)	19, 22, 23
<i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	16, 17, 19

Cases

<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	1, 14
<i>Issa v. Bradshaw</i> , 910 F.3d 872 (6th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Johnson v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 99 F.4th 1206 (10th Cir. 2024).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	18
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009)	12
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 583 U.S. 1 (2017)	20
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	13
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 574 U.S. 1 (2014)	20
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977) ..1, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21	
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	12
<i>Maryland v. Kulbicki</i> , 577 U.S. 1 (2015)	23
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U. S. 433 (1974)	14

Cases

<i>Mitts v. Bagley</i> , 626 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Moss v. Hofbauer</i> , 286 F.3d 851 (6th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	11, 17, 19, 21
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	21
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	2, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19, 23
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	13
<i>Rapelje v. Blackston</i> , 577 U.S. 1019 (2015)	24
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	13
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 585 U.S. 961 (2018)	16
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 592 U.S. 111 (2020)	16
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	1, 17
<i>Shoop v. Cassano</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2051 (2022)	20

Cases

<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , No. 23-3604, 2024 WL 3596872 (6th Cir. July 31, 2024)	2
<i>Smith v. Eppinger</i> , No. 5:20-CV-00438-JPC, 2023 WL 4071835 (N.D. Ohio June 20, 2023)	2, 9
<i>Smith v. Eppinger</i> , No. 5:20-CV-00438-JPC, 2023 WL 4410525 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 11, 2023)	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 156 Ohio St. 3d 1452 (2019)	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2018-Ohio-4799 (Ohio Ct. App.)	7, 8, 19
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 369 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Crozier</i> , 259 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Damsky</i> , 740 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1984)	21
<i>United States v. Morsley</i> , 64 F.3d 907 (4th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>United States v. Osorio</i> , 757 F. App'x 167 (3d Cir. 2018)	21

Cases

<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , No. 17-CR-02949-MV, 2020 WL 85134 (D.N.M. Jan. 7, 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 72 F.4th 40 (4th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>United States v. Saint Louis</i> , 889 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , No. 2:11-CR-77(12)-PPS-APR, 2013 WL 4048538 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 8, 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	21
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 597 U.S. 134 (2022)	14
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	21
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	13
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	18

Cases

<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 584 U.S. 122 (2018)	18, 19
---	--------

**Statutes, Rules, and
Constitutional Provisions**

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	3
--------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1)	3
-----------------------------	---

Antiterrorism and Effective Death

Penalty Act	1, 2, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17, 20, 23, 24
-------------------	-------------------------------------

U.S. Const. amend. VI	12
-----------------------------	----

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Nathan R. Sobel, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Eyewitness Identification: Legal & Practical Problems</i> §6:6 n.6 (2d ed. 2024)	22
--	----

Lewis F. Powell, Jr., <i>Jury Trial of Crimes</i> , 23 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1, 4 (1966)	13
